

SMT. SANDHAYA SINGH Vs. THE STATE AND OTHERS

21.11.2024

Present: Sh. Gaurav Mittal, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner
along with petitioner.
Respondent no. 3 in person.

Perusal of record shows that despite opportunities given, reply to application of petitioner moved u/O 1 Rule 10 CPC not filed on behalf of the respondent no. 2 and 3.

Respondent no. 3 present in the court submits that he has no objection if the aforesaid application of petitioner is allowed. He has further submitted that Sh. Saurav Khanna is his real brother and he also has no objection if the said application is allowed.

In view of no objection given on behalf of respondents no. 2 and 3, aforesaid application of petitioner is allowed.

Let the Punjab National Bank, Branch Sector-1, NOIDA, U.P.-201301 be impleaded as respondent no. 4 in the present petition.

Issue notice to respondent no. 4 on filing of PF/RC/Copies/Dasti and through all other acceptable modes of services through the concerned Ld. District and Sessions Judge, for **03.02.2025**. Steps be taken within one week from today.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
East/KKD Court/Delhi/21.11.2024